Minuets of for the meeting of the Sawley Parish Council held Tuesday 28t

March 2023 at the New Sawley Methodist, Tamworth Road. The meeting

started at 19:00.

PRESENT : ClIr A Chewings (Chair), Clir D Doyle (Vice Chair), Clir D Bond, ClIr F
Stanko, Cllr J Hay-Heddle, Clir R Morris.

025/23

026/23

027/23

028/23

029/23

Apologies for absence — Clir R Woolford, ClIr L Reed, ClIr K Athwal.

Declaration of members Interest: “To enable any councilors to
indicate any items on the agenda in which they have a personal or
pecuniary interest in accordance with the parish councils code of
conduct.”

(@) Members must ensure that they complete the Declaration of
Members Interest sheet prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) Where a member indicates that they have a DPI but wish to
make representation regarding the item before leaving the
meeting, those representations must be made under public
speaking.

NONE DECLARED

Public Speaking - At the start of the meeting a period of not more than

fifteen minutes will be made available for members of the public and

members of the council to comment on any matter already on the

agenda.

(@) Members of the Public — NONE

(b) Police Matters — NONE

(c) Borough Councillors report — Budget for Council for 2023/24
shows they have a large deficit. Parish Council funds could
be at risk of losing funding to close this.

(c) County Councillor Report — NONE

(d) Speed watch Report — Speed watch team received a
commendation from Derbyshire police for their great
work in the community. See Appendix 1:0

NOTED

Minutes - To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28™
February 2023.
APPROVED

Parish Councilors Reports - If there are any to receive —

A) CliIr J Hay-Heddle — brought a gentle reminder about behavior of
Councillors on public social media platforms, following a
conversation with a resident.

B) Consultation just ended on the broad street bridge. Long Eaton
Green redevelopment has been shelved. Galaxy Row development
is being worked through. Britannia Road bridge is back on the table
but under threat if costs continue to rise. Not another town meeting
till the end of May.

NOTED




030/23

031/23

032/23

033/23

Parish Clerk Report — (matters arising from the previous meetings
minutes)
Report on why Erewash have put a +4.5% increase on precept
When council agreed no increase 2023/24.
There was a communication error with the figures being
recorded following a mistake.
Chased Erewash to fix but would cost £5000+ to re invoice
everyone.
Update on website — New website is live
Report on SID’s and grant application to County Highways — still
chasing Highways but making progress, slow progress.
Report on planning objection — Objection lodged and waiting to hear
back.

NOTED

Matters for Determination

a) Proposed no meeting of the Parish Council in April due to the
elections.
MOVED - ClIr R Morris — 2" ClIr D Doyle - ALL AGREED

Planning
To consider the following planning applications and decisions between

22" February 2023 — 20" March 2023.

a) ERE 0323/0014 - 26, Ingleby Road, Sawley, NG10 3DH.
Proposed detached dwelling and associated parking.
https://reqgister.civicacx.co.uk/Erewash/Planning/Details/ShowDetail
s?1d=38088&pcid=84ala51f-ea32-4d7b-8b44-
3b8b36d5ebea&dpid=DetailsPage
NO OBJECTION

Decision Notices (Erewash Borough Council planning portal)
a) ERE 1222/0011 — Church Wilne treatments works, Draycott

Road, Sawley, NG10 3AZ.
Essential buildings required to accommodate and manage key
water treatment assets on operational land at the church wilne
reservoir complex.
APPROVED WITH COND (COMMITTEE).
NOTED

Finance
(a) To receive the bank reconciliation and budget monitoring: -
Statement 106 01/03/2023 - 31/03/2024

Opening Balance 10742.95
Expenditure 54255.33
Non Presented

Cheques 1283.33
Income 51449.75
Balance 9220.7
Closing Statement 9220.7

Variance 0


https://register.civicacx.co.uk/Erewash/Planning/Details/ShowDetails?id=38088&pcid=84a1a51f-ea32-4d7b-8b44-3b8b36d5ebea&dpid=DetailsPage
https://register.civicacx.co.uk/Erewash/Planning/Details/ShowDetails?id=38088&pcid=84a1a51f-ea32-4d7b-8b44-3b8b36d5ebea&dpid=DetailsPage
https://register.civicacx.co.uk/Erewash/Planning/Details/ShowDetails?id=38088&pcid=84a1a51f-ea32-4d7b-8b44-3b8b36d5ebea&dpid=DetailsPage

(b) The following accounts are presented for approval of payment: -
Cheque | Payee NET VAT to Amount
Number reclaim Total
300320 | A Chewings — poster | 85.00 0.00 85.00
reimbursement.
300321 | SDCVS — Feb Wages | 603.96 0.00 603.96
300322 | Clerks Expenses 85.80 0.00 85.80
300323 | SDCVS - March 601.46 0.00 601.46
Wages
300324 | EBC — Lights tender | 5060.00 | 1012.00 6072.00
300324 | N Power — electricity | 2029.79 | 356.93 2386.72
(c) Income —
NOTED
034/23 CORRESPONDENCE -
NONE TO REPORT
035/23  Date of next meeting
The next meeting of the Parish Council will be on Tuesday 30" May
2023 at 7.00pm, Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road, Sawley.
NOTED
APPENDIX 1:0
CSW & SID Report for Sawley Parish Council
28/03/23

Satisfactory

Held 13 watches since last meeting in January.
Volunteer availabilities remain good.

With vice-chair met with SNT sergeant and PCSO to share experiences

OITH application submitted to Highways - 12 week wait completes towards end of

May!

Grant application to DCC made for £2771
Testing of lampposts completed successfully - await report for submission to

Highways

Opportunities
Possibility of earlier/later watches with daylight changes
Table booked at Community Event - potential for volunteer recruitment - (support/

PC?)

Prepare order details for SIDs

Challenges

Wilne Road continues to be a serious ‘hotspot’ with 1:8 over speed limit and
averaging 16 owners per watch being reported and receiving letters from the Police.!
The rain - 6 watches cancelled this month




Threats

Roadworks

Statistics
Since last meeting (24/01/23)

13 watches (25)

3827 (cf:8417) venhicles ‘clicked’
109 >35mph  1: (cf:294) - top speed 59mph, many well over 40mph.
299 >31mph 1: (cf:734)

1 Sawley owner

2 Letter 2’s, No Letter 3's

Site

Lock
Lane
Tamw
orth
Rd
Drayc
ott Rd
Wilne
Rd
Grosv
enor
Rd
Repto
n Rd
North
Field
Rd

Totals

Co Watc >35 % >31
unt '|hes |mph mph
160 17 63 3. 173
7 9
424, 30 386 0. 212
63 9 1
117 47 246 2. 906
73 1
289 83 134 4. 343
31 2 6 8
108 2 1 0. 1
9
381 3 10. 10
3
88 2 0 0. 1
0
854 194 203 2. 665
04 9 4 0

I:n>31 Vehicles >35/w | >32/w

% 1:n
>35 'mph
mph
10 26 9
.8
5./ 110 20
0
7. 48 13
7
11 22 8
9
0. 108 108
9
2. 381 38
6
1. #DI 88
1 Vv/0!
7. 42 13
8

/watch

95

1089

250

349

54

127

44

440

atch

10

16

11

atch

10

54

19

41

34



APPENDIX 1:2

Precept
Support Grant
Con Functions

Interest
Christmas Sponsers facade
scheme

VAT refund
Other income

EXPENDITURE
Grounds Maintenance Contract
Planting

planter hardware

Staff Costs

Payroll

Clerks expenses
Councillors expenses
stationary

Admin

Bank Charges

S137 donations

Audit fees

DALC

Website

Flags

Training
Insurance/ICO
Elections/ speed watch
Parish Office
Christmas
Remeberance

war memorial

Youth Work
Newsletter

Bus shelter/fireworks
Senior's jubillee tea party
VAT

Buget
2022/23

£ 47,553.00
£ -
£ 2,121.00
£ -

400.00
1,000.00

250.00
51,324.00

th th th th

3,000.00

3,000.00
200.00

7,750.00
250.00
500.00
200.00

th ththththtthth

750.00
80.00
2,000.00
600.00
1,200.00
600.00
800.00
300.00
1,000.00
500.00
1,250.00
9,000.00
1,000.00
250.00
7,000.00
1,500.00

ththththththththththththtththt thtth

th

2,000.00

END OF YEAR
2022/23

MARCH

£ 47,553.75
£ -
£ 2,121.00
£ 922.80

850.00

925.00
52,372.55

th th th th

3,038.00
4,367.26
8,680.23
180.00
559.34
50.00
704.51
165.00
60.00
828.69
580.00
1,220.13
1,210.00
1,166.00
150.00
829.59
1,600.00
13,183.12
660.16
5,870.00
1,085.47
3,755.99
994.07
3,228.77
54,166.33

hhththththththththtthththththhththththththththtthth thtth



