Minuets of for the meeting of the Sawley Parish Council held Tuesday 28th March 2023 at the New Sawley Methodist, Tamworth Road. The meeting started at 19:00.

PRESENT : Cllr A Chewings (Chair), Cllr D Doyle (Vice Chair), Cllr D Bond, Cllr F Stanko, Cllr J Hay-Heddle, Cllr R Morris.

025/23 Apologies for absence – Cllr R Woolford, Cllr L Reed, Cllr K Athwal.

- 026/23 <u>Declaration of members Interest</u>: "To enable any councilors to indicate any items on the agenda in which they have a personal or pecuniary interest in accordance with the parish councils code of conduct."
 - (a) Members must ensure that they complete the Declaration of Members Interest sheet prior to the start of the meeting.
 - (b) Where a member indicates that they have a DPI but wish to make representation regarding the item before leaving the meeting, those representations must be made under public speaking.

NONE DECLARED

- **027/23 Public Speaking -** At the start of the meeting a period of not more than fifteen minutes will be made available for members of the public and members of the council to comment on any matter already on the agenda.
 - (a) Members of the Public **NONE**
 - (b) Police Matters **NONE**
 - (c) Borough Councillors report Budget for Council for 2023/24 shows they have a large deficit. Parish Council funds could be at risk of losing funding to close this.
 - (c) County Councillor Report **NONE**
 - (d) Speed watch Report Speed watch team received a commendation from Derbyshire police for their great work in the community. See Appendix 1:0

NOTED

- 028/23 <u>Minutes -</u> To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28th February 2023. APPROVED
- 029/23 Parish Councilors Reports If there are any to receive -
 - A) Cllr J Hay-Heddle brought a gentle reminder about behavior of Councillors on public social media platforms, following a conversation with a resident.
 - B) Consultation just ended on the broad street bridge. Long Eaton Green redevelopment has been shelved. Galaxy Row development is being worked through. Britannia Road bridge is back on the table but under threat if costs continue to rise. Not another town meeting till the end of May.

NOTED

030/23 <u>Parish Clerk Report – (matters arising from the previous meetings</u> minutes)

Report on why Erewash have put a +4.5% increase on precept When council agreed no increase 2023/24.

There was a communication error with the figures being recorded following a mistake.

Chased Erewash to fix but would cost £5000+ to re invoice everyone.

Update on website - New website is live

Report on SID's and grant application to County Highways – still chasing Highways but making progress, slow progress.

Report on planning objection – Objection lodged and waiting to hear back.

NOTED

031/23 <u>Matters for Determination</u>

a) Proposed no meeting of the Parish Council in April due to the elections.

MOVED – Cllr R Morris – 2nd Cllr D Doyle - ALL AGREED

032/23 Planning

To consider the following planning applications and decisions between 22nd February 2023 – 20th March 2023.

a) ERE 0323/0014 – 26, Ingleby Road, Sawley, NG10 3DH. Proposed detached dwelling and associated parking. <u>https://register.civicacx.co.uk/Erewash/Planning/Details/ShowDetail</u> <u>s?id=38088&pcid=84a1a51f-ea32-4d7b-8b44-</u> <u>3b8b36d5ebea&dpid=DetailsPage</u> **NO OBJECTION**

Decision Notices (Erewash Borough Council planning portal)

 a) ERE 1222/0011 – Church Wilne treatments works, Draycott Road, Sawley, NG10 3AZ.
Essential buildings required to accommodate and manage key water treatment assets on operational land at the church wilne reservoir complex.
APPROVED WITH COND (COMMITTEE).

NOTED

033/23 Finance

(a) To receive the bank reconciliation and budget monitoring: -

Statement 106	01/03/2023 - 31/03/2024
Opening Balance	10742.95
Expenditure	54255.33
Non Presented	
Cheques	1283.33
Income	51449.75
Balance	9220.7
Closing Statement	9220.7
Variance	0

(b) The following accounts are presented for approval of payment: -

	b) The following accounter are procented for approval of payment.						
Cheque	Payee	NET	VAT to	Amount			
Number			reclaim	Total			
300320	A Chewings – poster	85.00	0.00	85.00			
	reimbursement.						
300321	SDCVS – Feb Wages	603.96	0.00	603.96			
300322	Clerks Expenses	85.80	0.00	85.80			
300323	SDCVS – March	601.46	0.00	601.46			
	Wages						
300324	EBC – Lights tender	5060.00	1012.00	6072.00			
300324	N Power – electricity	2029.79	356.93	2386.72			

(c) Income -

NOTED

034/23 CORRESPONDENCE – NONE TO REPORT

035/23 Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Parish Council will be on Tuesday 30th May 2023 at 7.00pm, Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road, Sawley. **NOTED**

APPENDIX 1:0 CSW & SID Report for Sawley Parish Council 28/03/23

Satisfactory

Held 13 watches since last meeting in January. Volunteer availabilities remain good. With vice-chair met with SNT sergeant and PCSO to share experiences

OITH application submitted to Highways - 12 week wait completes towards end of May!

Grant application to DCC made for £2771 Testing of lampposts completed successfully - await report for submission to Highways

Opportunities

Possibility of earlier/later watches with daylight changes Table booked at Community Event - potential for volunteer recruitment - (support/ PC?) Prepare order details for SIDs

Challenges

Wilne Road continues to be a serious 'hotspot' with 1:8 over speed limit and averaging 16 owners per watch being reported and receiving letters from the Police.! The rain - 6 watches cancelled this month

Threats

Roadworks

Statistics

Since last meeting (24/01/23) 13 watches (25) 3827 (cf:8417) vehicles 'clicked' 109 >35mph 1: (cf:294) - top speed 59mph, many well over 40mph.

299 >31mph 1: (cf:734)

1 Sawley owner

2 Letter 2's, No Letter 3's

Site	Co unt	Watc hes	>35 mph	%	>31 mph	%	1:n >35 mph	!:n>31 mph	Vehicles /watch	>35/w atch	>32/w atch
Lock Lane	160 7	17	63	3. 9	173	10 .8	26	9	95	4	10
Tamw orth Rd	424 63	30	386	0. 9	212 1	5. 0	110	20	1089	10	54
Drayc ott Rd	117 73	47	246	2. 1	906	7. 7	48	13	250	5	19
Wilne Rd	289 31	83	134 2	4. 6	343 8	11 .9	22	8	349	16	41
Grosv enor Rd	108	2	1	0. 9	1	0. 9	108	108	54	1	1
Repto n Rd	381	3	1	0. 3	10	2. 6	381	38	127	0	3
North Field Rd	88	2	0	0. 0	1	1. 1	#DI V/0!	88	44	0	1
Totals	854 04	194	203 9	2. 4	665 0	7. 8	42	13	440	11	34

APPENDIX 1:2

APPENDIX 1:2		
	Durat	END OF YEAR
	Buget	2022/23
Drecent	2022/23	MARCH
Precept	£ 47,553.00	£ 47,553.75
Support Grant	£ -	£ -
Con Functions	£ 2,121.00 £ -	£ 2,121.00 £ 922.80
Interest Christmas Sponsers façade	£ -	£ 922.80
scheme	£ 400.00	£ 850.00
VAT refund	£ 1,000.00	£ -
Other income	£ 250.00	~ £ 925.00
	£ 51,324.00	£ 52,372.55
EXPENDITURE	201,021.00	2 02,01 2.00
Grounds Maintenance Contract	£ 3,000.00	£ 3,038.00
Planting	£ 3,000.00	£ 4,367.26
planter hardware	£ 200.00	£ -
Staff Costs	£ 7,750.00	~ £ 8,680.23
Payroll	£ 250.00	£ 180.00
Clerks expenses	£ 500.00	£ 559.34
Councillors expenses	£ 200.00	£ 50.00
stationary		£ 704.51
Admin	£ 750.00	£ 165.00
Bank Charges	£ 80.00	£ 60.00
S137 donations	£ 2,000.00	£ 828.69
Audit fees	£ 600.00	£ 580.00
DALC	£ 1,200.00	£ 1,220.13
Website	£ 600.00	£ 1,210.00
Flags	£ 800.00	£ 1,166.00
Training	£ 300.00	£ 150.00
Insurance/ICO	£ 1,000.00	£ 829.59
Elections/ speed watch	£ 500.00	£ -
Parish Office	£ 1,250.00	£ 1,600.00
Christmas	£ 9,000.00	£ 13,183.12
Remeberance	£ 1,000.00	£ 660.16
war memorial	£ 250.00	£ -
Youth Work	£ 7,000.00	£ 5,870.00
Newsletter	£ 1,500.00	£ 1,085.47
Bus shelter/fireworks		£ 3,755.99
Senior's jubillee tea party	£ 2,000.00	£ 994.07
VAT		£ 3,228.77
		£ 54,166.33